

No. 20-1792

---

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

ANTHONY MAYS, individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated persons, et al.,	)	Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
<i>Plaintiffs-Appellees,</i>	)	
v.	)	No.: 20-cv-2134
THOMAS J. DART, Sheriff, Cook County, Illinois,	)	Hon. Matthew F. Kennelly,
<i>Defendant-Appellant.</i>	)	Judge Presiding, in his capacity as Emergency Judge

---

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

Gretchen Harris Sperry  
Robert T. Shannon  
James M. Lydon  
Adam R. Vaught  
Lari A. Dierks  
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP  
151 North Franklin Street, Suite 2500  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 704-3521  
*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The court not only misapplied the objective reasonableness test by failing to analyze the complete scope of the Sheriff’s conduct, its conclusions are also contradicted by undisputed facts.....	2
II. The Sheriff reasonably relied on the CDC Guidance and its modifications when developing and implementing social distancing measures. ....	12
III. The CDC Report provides the Court with the results of the April 17, 2020, Jail tour and study of the efficacy of the interventions implemented at the Jail before the injunction. ....	16
IV. The Sheriff never “agreed” that <i>Monell</i> liability was not implicated in this case, nor would he. Plaintiffs failed to articulate any theory of <i>Monell</i> liability in this case and it was never addressed by the district court .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
Certificates.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bridges v. Dart</i> , 950 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Carroll v. DeTella</i> , 255 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Dobrota v. INS</i> , 195 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Forbes v. Edgar</i> , 112 F.3d 262 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Hardeman v. Curran</i> , 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019) (Sykes, J., concurring) .....	11
<i>Lapre v. City of Chicago</i> , 911 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Lhansom v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. v. Humphries</i> , 131 S.Ct. 447 (2010) .....	22
<i>Lozman v. City of Rivera Beach</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1945 (2018) .....	23
<i>McCann v. Ogle</i> , 909 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>McRoy v. Sheahan</i> , 188 Fed. Appx. 523 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Peate v. McCann</i> , 294 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	11

*Snyder v. King*,  
745 F.3d 242 (7th Cir. 2014) .....22

*Swain v. Junior*,  
961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020) .....15

*Thomas v. Cook County Sheriff's Dep't*,  
604 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2009) .....23, 24

*Thompson v. City of Chicago*,  
472 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006) .....13

*Williams v. Dart*,  
2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 23132 (July 23, 2020) .....15

**Other Authorities**

Kennedy, Sean, "You're More Likely to Catch Covid at Home Than in Jail," Wall Street Journal (July 24, 2020) (last visited July 31, 2020) .....15
